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TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2022


Guidelines for preparing CBSE questions


837       Shri K. Somaprasad:


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:


(a) whether clear and sharp guidelines are in force in preparing the CBSE questions for various classes, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether any disciplinary provisions are there for violating the guidelines while preparing the questions, if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of such disciplinary action taken against the teachers or officials for violating such guidelines for the last three years?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(DR. SUBHAS SARKAR)


(a): Guidelines as stipulated in the Examination Bye-Laws of Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE) preparing the CBSE questions for various classes are as follows: -


Rule 48. (B) Moderation of Question Papers/Duties of Paper Setters and Moderators


➢  The Paper setters as well as Moderators                  shall:


(i) ensure that each question paper has been set according to the syllabus of the subject, blue print, design and text books/recommended books;


(ii) prepare a comprehensive marking scheme for each question paper, giving expected answers, value points and distribution of marks;


(iii) workout themselves the solution to the questions particularly the numerical questions;


(iv) mention against each question approximate time limit that may be required for answering the question by an average student who has carefully studied the course and has prepared for the examination methodically;


(v) ensure that no question is erroneously or ambiguously worded, leading to an interpretation different from the question intends to convey. (Each question should linguistically be unambiguous, clear, accurate and free from all limitations);


(vi) respectively set and moderate the question paper strictly in accordance with the unit wise weightage given in a curriculum of the subject, keeping the variations of the marks, if any, under different sub-units at the minimum;


(vii) furnish a certificate that the provisions of sub-clauses have been complied with.


 In addition to the above, a detailed guidelines and a letter containing various instructions is also issued by the Board while assigning confidential assignment. In addition to other instructions and guidelines, following is also communicated to the Paper Setters and Moderators:-


• No question should be set in the question paper which may indicate any political bias nor it should be objectionable to a section of the society nor should it be contrast to the national policies, national integration, etc.


• Special care should be taken to see that no such question which puts students of a region to any advantage or disadvantage on account of specific reference to a place or region to set for All India Examination.


• Special care should be taken to ensure that national leaders, personalities and instructions are not likely to be subjected to criticism through question paper set and administered by the Board.


• Ensure that the questions should be class-neutral, religion-neutral, not touching the controversial, social, political, critical issues under the prevailing conditions in the country.


(b): Chapter 8 {48 (C) (b)} of the Examination Bye Laws has following provisions: -

(b) Where the Chairman is satisfied that a Paper Setter/Moderator/Head

Examiner/Examiner/Coordinator.


(i) is unable to perform the work or has not performed the work of the desired standard/quality; or


(ii) has not been able to conform to the directions of the board; or


(iii) is suspected to have engaged himself/herself in the activities defying the trust reposed (such as leakage of question papers etc.) and/or in such activities which are unethical unacademic or undesirable;


he/she may:

(a) cancel his/her appointment as Paper setter/Moderator/Head Examiner/Examiner/Coordinator; and/or


(b) disqualify him/her from all or some of the remunerative work of the Board for a specified period or permanently; and / or


(c) forfeit/reduce remuneration payable to him/her; or


(d) take any other action


as deemed appropriate by him/her in the circumstances of the case.


(C): Last three years details of disciplinary action taken against the teachers or officials for violating such guidelines are as given:


S.No. Year Action Taken

1 2019 N.A.

2 2020 N.A.

3 2021 Cancelled the appointment and debarred 2 paper setters and 3 moderators from being assigned any confidential work related to Class X and XII

Examinations.


*****
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https://www.cbse.gov.in/cbsenew/bylawspdf/CBSE-
Examination%20by%20Law%20Book_2013.pdf
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